

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.454 OF 2005

Joitkumar B.Jain .. Petitioner  
V/s  
Union of India & Ors. .. Respondents.

Mr.Vikram Nankani with Mr.Madhur Baya for the  
Petitioner.

Mr.H.V.Mehta for the Respondents.

CORAM: DR.S.RADHAKRISHNAN &  
J.H.BHATIA, JJ.

DATE : 10.08.2005.

P.C.:

1. Heard the learned Counsel for the parties. Perused our order dated 22.6.2005 whereby we had directed the office to issue notice to the Attorney General of India, returnable on 10.8.2005. However, it appears that due to inadvertance, the notice has not been issued to the Attorney General of India. In view thereof, the returnable date of the notice to the Attorney General of India is extended upto 17.10.2005. Accordingly, the office is directed to issue notice to the Attorney General of India, returnable on 17.10.2005.

(DR.S.RADHAKRISHNAN, J.)

(J.H.BHATIA, J.)