

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.454 OF 2005

Joitkumar Bhomchand Jain .. Petitioner.
V/s.
Union of India & Others .. Respondents.

Mr.Vikram Nankani with Mr.Madhur Baya for the
petitioner.
Mr.R.V. Desai, senior counsel with Mr.Vijay
Kantharia for the respondents.

CORAM : R.M. LODHA &
J.P. DEVADHAR, JJ.

DATED : 23RD MARCH, 2006.

P.C. :

Mr.R.V. Desai, the learned senior counsel for the revenue submits that since in this writ petition constitutionality of Section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962 has been challenged and the notice has been given to the Attorney General, Mr.B.A. Desai, Additional Solicitor General is instructed to appear in the matter on behalf of the respondents. He submits that the learned Additional Solicitor General is not available today.

2. By consent, the hearing of the writ petition is adjourned to 10th April, 2006.

(R.M. LODHA, J.)

(J.P. DEVADHAR, J.)